customers. Such instruments exposes the Company to fair value interest rate risk. Management believe that
the interest rate risk attached to this financial assets are not significant due to the nature of this financial
assets.

 Interest rate risk exposure

 The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as
follows:

Particulars As at

31 March 2022
As at

31 March 2021
Loans:
Loans  88,318  77,115
Total Loans  88,318  77,115

(All amounts are in INR Lakhs,unless otherwise stated)

Page No 222

ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT (Contd..)

Particulars As at
31 March 2022

As at
31 March 2021

Borrowings:
Variable rate borrowing  28,296  47,337
Fixed rate borrowing  1,88,797  1,60,572
Total Borrowing  2,17,093  2,07,909

 Sensitivity

 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest
rates.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates (all other

variables being constant) of the Company’s statement of profit and loss and equity.

Particulars As at
31 March 2022

As at
31 March 2021

Loans:
Interest rates – increase by 1%  883  771
Interest rates – decrease by 1%  (883)  (771)
Borrowings:
Interest rates – increase by 1%  (209)  (350)
Interest rates – decrease by 1%  209  350

(iii)  Market price risks

 The Company is exposed to market price risk, which arises from FVTPL and FVOCI investments. The

management monitors the proportion of these investments in its investment portfolio based on market
indices. Material investments within the portfolio are managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell
decisions are approved by the appropriate authority.

Particulars As at

31 March 2022
As at

31 March 2021
Exposure to price risk  2,60,219  2,47,688

Sensitivity to price risk

The following table summarises the impact of sensitivity of NAVs / price with all other variables held
constant. The below impact on the Company’s profit before tax is based on changes in the NAVs / price of
the investments held at FVTPL/FVOCI at balance sheet date:

Particulars As at
31 March 2022

As at
31 March 2021

Impact on profit before tax for 10% increase in NAV/price  26,022  24,769
Impact on profit before tax for 10% decrease in NAV/price  (26,022)  (24,769)

(All amounts are in INR Lakhs,unless otherwise stated)

Page No223

ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT (Contd..)

Note 56: Capital Management

Risk management

The company’s objectives when managing capital are to

•  safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders
and benefits for other stakeholders, and

•  maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The capital composition is as follows:

Particulars As at
31 March 2022

As at
31 March 2021

Gross debt* 2,17,093 2,07,910
Less: Cash and bank balances 1,03,955 57,023
Net debt (A)  1,13,138  1,50,887
Total equity (B)  4,24,211  3,61,658